�

Honorable Lesley Vance

Member, House of Representatives

Post Office Box 1429

Phenix City, Alabama  36867



Planning Commissions – City Councils – Mayors – Appointments - Russell County



Pursuant to Act 71 (1977), the city council of Phenix City is authorized to appoint the members of the Phenix City Planning Commission.



Dear Representative Vance:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.





QUESTION



	Does the Mayor of Phenix City have the authority, under Phenix City charter, to appoint all members of the planning commission?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	Planning commissions are established pursuant to section 11-52-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 11-52-1, et seq. (1994, Supp. 2005).  Sec�tion 11-52-3 provides the composition of the planning commission.  That section states, in pertinent part, as follows:



	(a) The commission shall consist of nine members: The mayor, or his or her designee, one of the administrative officials of the municipality selected by the mayor, a member of the council to be selected by it as a member ex officio and six per�sons who shall be appointed by the mayor, if the mayor is an elective officer, otherwise by the officer as the council may in the ordinance creating the commission designate as the appointing power . . .



Ala. Code § 11-52-3 (1994) (emphasis added).



	Your request contemplates whether the mayor or the city council has the authority to appoint the members of the planning commission.  Phenix City is a class 5 municipality that adopted the council-manager form of government as set forth in Act 71, a 1977 general bill of local application (“GBLA”).  1977 Ala. Acts No. 71, 78.  Section 3.07 of this act dis�cusses the powers of the council.  Spe�cifically, this section states that, without limitation, the council will have the power to “appoint the members of all boards, commissions or other bodies. . . .  This provision for appointment . . . supersede[s] any different provision for appointment of such members contained in any statute or ordinance in effect at the time of adoption by the city of the council-manager form of government set up by this act . . .”  1977 Ala. Acts No. 71, 85.  At the time of the adoption of the coun�cil-manager form of government for Phenix City, the provisions of the GBLA superseded the codified provisions of section 11-52-3 of the Code of Alabama relating to the appointment of planning commission members.  Accordingly, the members of the planning commission were appointed by the city council.



	There have been several amendments to section 11-52-3 since the adoption in 1977 of the council-manager form of government for Phenix City.  See 1983 Ala. Acts No. 83-437, 618; 1983 Ala. Acts No. 83-476, 668; 1988; 1988 Ala. Acts No. 88-215, 330; 1994 Ala. Acts No. 94-672, 1289.  None of these amendments, however, are in conflict with the appointment powers given to the city council of Phenix City under the GBLA.  These amendments relate to the appointment and/or compensation of members in Class I municipalities (Phenix City is not a Class I municipality) and the authority of the mayor to designate another person to serve in the place of the mayor on the planning commission.  



	This Office has previously noted that section 45 of the Constitution of Ala�bama requires that any Code section that is amended must be restated in its entirety in the legislative act in which the amendment is made.  Opinion to Honor�able John F. Knight, Jr., Member, House of Representatives, dated August 12, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-214.  The Knight opinion further cited rules of statutory con�struction to show that the reenactment of a statute is a continuation of the law as it existed prior to the reenactment if the original provisions are repeated in the amendment without change.  Id. at 3.  Because the amendments to section 11-52-3 of the Code of Alabama since the adoption of the 1977 GBLA are not in conflict with the appointing provisions of the GBLA, it is the opinion of this Office that the city council of Phenix City is authorized to appoint the members of the Phenix City Planning Commission.  





CONCLUSION



	Pursuant to Act 71 (1977), the city council of Phenix City is authorized to appoint the members of the Phenix City Planning Commission.



	The Mayor of Phenix City does not have the authority, under the Phenix City Charter, to appoint all members of the planning commission.



	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.



Sincerely,



TROY KING

Attorney General

By:







BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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Honorable Lesley Vance
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